

No. 19-1390

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Puerto Rico

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ABBY C. WRIGHT  
LAURA E. MYRON  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7228  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4819*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Prior Proceedings .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The District Court’s Conclusion That Exclusion Of Puerto Rico Residents From SSI Benefits Violates Equal Protection Principles Is Contrary To Precedent From Both The Supreme Court And This Court .....	8
II. Even Considered Anew, The Exclusion Of Puerto Rico Residents From The SSI Program Does Not Violate Equal Protection .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Baker v. City of Concord</i> , 916 F.2d 744 (1st Cir. 1990).....	6, 7, 14, 16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	7, 15
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	16
<i>Department of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	7, 13, 14, 16
<i>Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	10
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	5, 5-6, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 18
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972) .....	10
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911) .....	16
<i>Lujan v. Comm’r</i> , 2000 WL 1772503 (U.S. T.C. Dec. 4, 2000).....	17

*Lying v. Automobile Workers*,  
 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....7, 15, 16

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
 426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 17

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
 526 U.S. 172 (1999) ..... 18

*Murray v. Kindred Nursing Ctrs. West LLC*,  
 789 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*Palmore v. United States*,  
 411 U.S. 389 (1973) ..... 18

*Tuana v. United States*,  
 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

*United States Ry. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz*,  
 449 U.S. 166 (1980) ..... 14, 17

*United States v. Labey Clinic Hosp., Inc.*,  
 399 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 4

*United States v. Ríos-Rivera*,  
 913 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2019) .....6, 8, 10

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....5, 6, 11, 12

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
 422 U.S. 749 (1975) ..... 6, 14

**Statutes:**

Social Security Act:

42 U.S.C. § 401 *et seq.* ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(4)..... 1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 1381..... 2, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1382(a) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(1)(B) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 94-241, 90 Stat. 263 (1976) (codified at 48 U.S.C. § 1801) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 12 Stat. 2981 (2018) .....	2, 7
26 U.S.C. § 933 .....	7, 14
26 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1, 4
48 U.S.C. § 1801 .....	3
<b>Regulation:</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.1-1(b) .....	17
<b>Rule:</b>	
Loc. R. 28.0(a) .....	1
